In February 2018, the IASB issued  Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement  for IAS 19 Employee Benefits .
The amendment clarifies that if a plan amendment, curtailment, or settlement occurs, the calculation of
the current service cost and net interest for the period following the remeasurement is based on
assumptions used when the plan’s net defined liability or asset is remeasured.

ATB is currently assessing the impact of adopting the amendment, which is effective for any plan
amendments, curtailments, or settlements occurring in annual periods beginning on or after January 1,
2019. Early adoption is permitted, but must be disclosed.

30

Note 4 IFRS 9 Transition

 IAS 39

As at March 31,
2018

As at April 1,
2018 IFRS 9

 Measurement IAS 39   IFRS 9 Measurement
($ in thousands) category Carrying amount Reclassification Remeasurement Carrying amount category
Cash Amortized cost $ 285,527 $ - $ - $ 285,527 Amortized cost
Interest-bearing deposits with
financial institutions FVTPL 1,110,848 - - 1,110,848 FVTPL
Total cash resources  1,396,375 - - 1,396,375
Securities measured at fair value
through profit or loss FVTPL 4,760,130 (4,688,297) - 71,833 FVTPL
Securities measured at fair value
through other comprehensive
income FVOCI - 4,688,297 - 4,688,297 FVOCI
Securities purchased under
reverse repurchase agreements Amortized cost 50,096 - - 50,096 Amortized cost
Total securities  4,810,226 - - 4,810,226
Business Amortized cost 21,439,814 - - 21,439,814 Amortized cost
Residential mortgages Amortized cost 15,750,430 - - 15,750,430 Amortized cost
Personal Amortized cost 6,711,755 - - 6,711,755 Amortized cost
Credit card Amortized cost 718,065 - - 718,065 Amortized cost
  44,620,064 - - 44,620,064
Allowance for loan losses Amortized cost (509,024) - 62,394 (446,630) Amortized cost
Total net loans  44,111,040 - 62,394 44,173,434
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 576,712 - - 576,712 FVTPL
Other financial assets Amortized cost 178,405 - - 178,405 Amortized cost
Non-financial assets  820,333 - - 820,333
Total other assets  1,575,450 - - 1,575,450

Total assets  $ 51,893,091 $ - $ 62,394 $ 51,955,485

31

 IAS 39
As at March 31,

2018   As at April 1, 2018 IFRS 9
 Measurement IAS 39   IFRS 9 Measurement
($ in thousands) category Carrying amount Reclassification Remeasurement Carrying amount category
Redeemable Fixed Date
Deposits Amortized cost $ 4,738,787 $ - $ - $ 4,738,787 Amortized cost
Non-redeemable Fixed Date
Deposits Amortized cost 4,354,113 - - 4,354,113 Amortized cost
Saving Accounts Amortized cost 9,525,181 - - 9,525,181 Amortized cost
Transaction Accounts Amortized cost 7,751,748 - - 7,751,748 Amortized cost
Notice Accounts Amortized cost 6,313,944 - - 6,313,944 Amortized cost
Total deposits  32,683,773 - - 32,683,773
Securities sold under
repurchase agreements Amortized cost 790,827 - - 790,827 Amortized cost
Wholesale borrowings Amortized cost 4,141,489 - - 4,141,489 Amortized cost
Wholesale borrowings FVTPL 514,980 - - 514,980 FVTPL
Collateralized borrowings Amortized cost 8,408,453 - - 8,408,453 Amortized cost
Derivative financial
instruments Amortized cost 673,162 - - 673,162 Amortized cost
Other financial liabilities Amortized cost 986,370 - - 986,370 Amortized cost
Non-financial liabilities  83,682 - - 83,682
Total other liabilities  15,598,963 - - 15,598,963
Subordinated debentures Amortized cost 331,199 - - 331,199 Amortized cost

Total liabilities  48,613,935 - - 48,613,935

Retained earnings  3,453,844 - 62,394 3,516,238
Non-controlling interest  3,508 - - 3,508
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss  (178,196) - - (178,196)
Total equity  3,279,156 - 62,394 3,341,550

Total liabilities and equity  $ 51,893,091 $ - $ 62,394 $ 51,955,485

IAS 39 closing balances as at March 31,

2018   IFRS 9 opening balances as at April 1, 2018

  Collective  Specific  Total  Remeasurement  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total

Business  $ 130,107  $ 278,927  $ 409,034  $ (66,668)  $ 27,702  $ 50,214  $ 264,450  $ 342,366

Residential mortgages  10,129  5,732  15,861  (10,455)  2,110  1,313  1,983  5,406

Personal  37,589  22,655  60,244  (1,043)  27,676  11,152  20,373  59,201

Credit card  23,885  -  23,885  15,772  13,151  26,506  -  39,657
Total allowance for
loan losses  $ 201,710  $ 307,314  $ 509,024  $ (62,394)  $ 70,639  $ 89,185  $ 286,806  $ 446,630

32

Note 5 Financial Instruments
a.   Classification and Carrying Value
The following tables summarize the classification, carrying value and fair value of ATB’s financial
instruments as at September 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018.

As at September 30, 2018
($ in thousands)

Financial
instruments

classified as at
FVTPL

Financial
instruments

designated
as at FVTPL

Financial
instruments
classified as

at FVOCI

Financial
instruments

designated as
at FVOCI

Financial
instruments
measured at

amortized
cost

Total
carrying

[…]

Provision for loan losses  4,367  8,680  34,181  -  -  -  47,228

Non-interest expenses  122,967  55,724  26,027  34,557  -  24,343  263,618
Income (loss) before payment in lieu of
tax  8,733  32,524  39,230  13,035  -  (12,026)  81,496

Payment in lieu of tax  -  -  -  2,998  -  15,746  18,744

Net income (loss)  $ 8,733  $ 32,524  $ 39,230  $ 10,037  $ -  $ (27,772)  $ 62,752

Total assets  $ 21,576,287  $ 7,686,054  $ 11,943,239  $ 132,645  $ -  $ 8,267,773  $ 49,605,998
Total liabilities  $ 12,058,040  $ 9,394,680  $ 9,406,608  $ 93,153  $ -  $ 15,505,240  $ 46,457,721

(1) Effective September 2018 ATB Wealth includes ATB Investor Services and Alberta Private Client (APC). Results for the three months ended
June 30, 2018 have been restated. Results for the three months and six months ended September 30, 2017 were not restated to include APC.
Previously APC was reported under RFS.

48

  Retail  Business  Corporate   Strategic
For the six months ended  Financial  and  Financial  ATB  AltaCorp  service
($ in thousands)  Services  Agriculture  Services  Wealth (1)  Capital Inc.  units  Total
September 30, 2018
Net interest income  $ 222,498  $ 167,825  $ 171,478  $ 7,436  $ 251  $ 26,312  $ 595,800

Other income (loss)  43,982  41,257  39,949  105,637  11,006  (3,360)  238,471

Total operating revenue  266,480  209,082  211,427  113,073  11,257  22,952  834,271
Provision for loan losses  10,307  51,843  38,990  2,224  -  -  103,364

Non-interest expenses  248,446  132,354  62,967  100,499  11,332  10,522  566,120

Income (loss) before payment in lieu of tax  7,727  24,885  109,470  10,350  (75)  12,430  164,787

Payment in lieu of tax  -  -  -  6,384  137  31,490  38,011

Net income (loss)  $ 7,727  $ 24,885  $ 109,470  $ 3,966  $ (212)  $ (19,060)  $ 126,776

September 30, 2017
Net interest income  $ 227,426  $ 153,121  $ 162,594  $ 284  $ -  $ 4,825  $ 548,250

Other income  40,494  35,662  37,450  94,385  -  7,457  215,448

Total operating revenue  267,920  188,783  200,044  94,669  -  12,282  763,698
Provision for loan losses  11,278  25,324  32,121  -  -  -  68,723

Non-interest expenses  247,547  110,695  53,070  68,367  -  51,800  531,479

Income (loss) before payment in lieu of tax  9,095  52,764  114,853  26,302  -  (39,518)  163,496

Payment in lieu of tax  -  -  -  6,049  -  31,555  37,604

Net income (loss)  $ 9,095  $ 52,764  $ 114,853  $ 20,253  $ -  $ (71,073)  $ 125,892
(1) Effective September 2018 ATB Wealth includes ATB Investor Services and Alberta Private Client (APC). Results for the three months ended
June 30, 2018 have been restated. Results for the three months and six months ended September 30, 2017 were not restated to include APC.
Previously APC was reported under RFS.

Note 16 Comparative Amounts
Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation.

49